and 

WHEREAS, the PBV Program plays a critical role in preserving and expanding housing 
opportunities for low-income families in neighborhoods historically impacted by disinvestment; and 

WHEREAS, PHA currently oversees a PBV portfolio of more than two thousand six hundred forty-
five (2,645) units across approximately one hundred fifty (150) developments throughout 
Philadelphia; and 

WHEREAS, the Philadelphia Community Land Trust (“PCLT”), a nonprofit housing provider, 
currently owns sixteen (16) properties, seven (7) of which are fully rehabbed and nine (9) are

[...]

the second quarter of 2025, with twenty (20) more vacant units anticipated in future phases, for a 
total of forty-three (43) units across its preservation portfolio; and 

WHEREAS, PCLT has secured $1,350,000 through the Federal Home Loan Bank of Pittsburgh’s 
2024 Affordable Housing Program and was awarded two hundred fifty-thousand dollars ($250,000) 
in June 2025 from the Pennsylvania Housing Affordability and Rehabilitation Enhancement 
(“PHARE”) Fund, with an additional seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) PHARE 
request pending; and 

WHEREAS, PCLT qualifies for voucher award under PHA’s Owner Selection Method 2, having been 
selected for recent state and regional housing funding through a competitive process that did not 
involve prior PBV consideration;

[...]

12292 the Board approved a Significant 
Amendment to the 2024 MTW Annual Plan that included Neumann North and this amendment 
was approved by HUD on September 13, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, as a part of the financial closing the owner will repay approximately two million six 
hundred thousand dollars ($2,600,000) to PHA, which represents the original principal of the PHA 
loan plus some accrued interest; and 

WHEREAS, PHA will provide a new loan of one million two hundred eighty-three thousand five 
hundred thirty-two dollars ($1,283,532), at zero percent interest for forty (40) years, which 
represents the remainder of the accrued interest on the original loan; and 

WHEREAS, the original Neumann North public housing development includes a parking lot, 
adjacent but across the street from the housing portion of the development;

[...]

WHEREAS, the Philadelphia Housing Authority (“PHA”) awarded contract number P-005035, for 
the PHA summer food program; and  

WHEREAS, the contract awarded by PHA to Victoria’s Kitchen and Catering on June 20, 2024 was 
for a not-to-exceed amount of one hundred five thousand dollars ($105,000); and 

WHEREAS, PHA executed a modification in the amount of thirty-six thousand six hundred fifty-five 
dollars and ninety-nine cents ($36,655.99) on December 11, 2024, for the PHA summer food 
program; and  

WHEREAS, an additional modification in the amount of one hundred eight thousand three hundred 
forty-four dollars and one cent ($108,344.01) was executed on June 27, 2025, raising the total of all 
combined modifications to two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000); and 

WHEREAS, due to the continued use of Victoria’s Kitchen and Catering for the 2025 PHA summer 
food program, PHA has a further need to modify the contract in the amount of an additional seventy 
thousand dollars ($70,000), which will raise the total modified amount to three hundred twenty 
thousand dollars ($320,000), requiring Board approval due to the modification causing the contract 
total to exceed the CCP#10 limit of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to CPP#10, a modification to a contract must go before the Board for pre-
approval when the modification or sum of all modifications will be in excess of one million dollars 
($1,000,000.00), regardless of percentage of contract value, or when the modification will exceed 
twenty percent (20%) of the contract value (or two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), 
whichever is greater); and 

WHEREAS, in order to proceed with the work as required, Board authorization is sought for an 
increase of seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00), for a not to exceed contract amount of three 
hundred twenty thousand dollars ($320,00.00), from the current amount (original contract and